
1999 MSHSL SECTION 3A GIRLS' 4K 
Adrian Country Club    Oct. 28, 1999 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Tracy-Milroy             76    1    8   10   24   33   52        16:31      2:07 
  2   Jackson Cty Central      84    5   11   17   22   29   49        16:44      1:23 
  3   C M-Comfrey-Springfld   115    2   14   16   26   57   69   94   16:56      2:26 
  4   Martin County West      132    3    6   15   38   70   99        16:58      2:57 
  5   Canby-Minneota-Lin Hi   146    9   28   31   35   43   44   58   17:17      1:31 
  6   Murray Cty Central      151    7   25   36   41   42   48   60   17:15      1:41 
  7   Luverne                 179    4   27   37   55   56             17:25      2:16 
  8   S W Star/S V/R L/Brew   194   12   13   34   47   88  100  102   17:40      3:15 
  9   Mt Lake-Butterfld-Odn   230   19   32   54   62   63   64   86   17:51      1:33 
 10   Redwood Valley          233   21   39   40   66   67   77   80   17:57      1:38 
 11   Windom                  269   30   51   59   61   68   75   76   18:11      1:25 
 12   B D R S H               311   18   46   72   85   90  103        18:39      3:06 
 13   Pipestone-Jasper        314   20   53   65   84   92             18:40      3:14 
 14   Adrian-Edgerton         349   45   73   74   78   79   93  101   18:57      1:24 
 15   B O L D                 356   23   81   82   83   87   91   96   19:01      2:33 
 16   Yellow Medicine East    402   50   71   89   95   97   98        19:38      2:49 
 
1. Tracy-Milroy 
    1  Julie Gifford, 12           15:21   
    8  Jenna Boerboom, 12          16:07   
   10  Kristin Sweetman, 9         16:23   
   24  Johanna Schmidt, 8          17:12   
   33  Debbie Gabel, 12            17:28   
   52  DeAnn Johnson, 12           18:04   
Time = 1:22:31     Places = 76 
 
2. Jackson Cty Central 
    5  Holly Joyce, 9              15:59   
   11  Jennel Stegenga, 7          16:26   
   17  Sari Stewart, 9             16:45   
   22  Brooke Duncan, 9            17:06   
   29  Amanda Ringquist, 8         17:22   
   49  Mikayla Grunst, 10          18:01   
Time = 1:23:38     Places = 84 
 
3. C M-Comfrey-Springfld 
    2  Shenna Dauer, 12            15:47   
   14  Christa Reiner, 7           16:35   
   16  Jeama Schultz, 9            16:44   
   26  Jenny Erickson, 11          17:20   
   57  Amber Roiger, 10            18:13   
   69  Heidi Rogotzke, 11          18:48   
   94  Kristen Pederson, 9         20:18   
Time = 1:24:39     Places = 115 
 
4. Martin County West 
    3  Nichole Nelsen, 9           15:52   
    6  Melissa Schoen, 12          15:59   
   15  McKenzie Burgess, 7         16:35   
   38  Carissa Ptacek, 8           17:35   
   70  Rachel Anderson-Rynders, 8  18:49   
   99  Kira Helmers, 9             21:01   
Time = 1:24:50     Places = 132 
 
5. Canby-Minneota-Lin Hi 
    9  Allyson Hiedeman, 12        16:17   
   28  Sam Schoneman, 12           17:22   
   31  Lindsey Carlson, 10         17:25   
   35  Kelly Horgan, 8             17:33   
   43  Nikki Neisius, 10           17:48   
   44  Mary Canton, 12             17:49   
   58  Brook Long, 11              18:13   
Time = 1:26:25     Places = 146 
 
6. Murray Cty Central 
    7  Krista Beek, 8              16:02   
   25  Mindy Platt, 10             17:16   
   36  Ann Christensen, 10         17:33   
   41  Teresa Andert, 8            17:41   
   42  Sharie Platt, 9             17:43   
   48  Alix Bergmann, 7            18:01   
   60  Janelle Larson, 8           18:21   
Time = 1:26:15     Places = 151 
 
 
 

7. Luverne 
    4  Hannah Dietrich, 11         15:54   
   27  Sadie Dietrich, 7           17:21   
   37  Nicole Cronquist, 9         17:34   
   55  Amanda Saum, 7              18:06   
   56  Maria Gluf, 12              18:10   
Time = 1:27:05     Places = 179 
 
8. S W Star/S V/R L/Brew 
   12  Jessica Zellar, 11          16:31   
   13  Danielle Cranston, 9        16:34   
   34  Julie Pohlman, 8            17:29   
   47  Jamie DeWall, 10            17:59   
   88  Kelsey Kruse, 8             19:46   
  100  Melissa Voehl, 11           21:25   
  102  Alisha Hussong, 10          22:39   
Time = 1:28:19     Places = 194 
 
9. Mt Lake-Butterfld-Odn 
   19  Krystie Ratzlaff, 10        16:52   
   32  Naomi Johnson, 12           17:27   
   54  Alison Boyle, 12            18:05   
   62  Angela Herrig, 10           18:23   
   63  Jackie Johnson, 10          18:25   
   64  Friederike Schmidt, 11      18:25   
   86  Becky Peterson, 10          19:36   
Time = 1:29:12     Places = 230 
 
10. Redwood Valley 
   21  Amanda Hawton, 7            17:05   
   39  Rachel Behrendt, 11         17:36   
   40  Marley Anderson, 9          17:38   
   66  Katie Roach, 12             18:43   
   67  Kristen Pless, 12           18:43   
   77  Amy Medrud, 11              19:15   
   80  Laura Moldestad, 12         19:22   
Time = 1:29:45     Places = 233 
 
11. Windom 
   30  Melissa Francis, 9          17:22   
   51  Brittany Stevens, 9         18:04   
   59  Skye Sullivan, 11           18:18   
   61  Mary Hartberg, 8            18:21   
   68  Mindy Muller, 10            18:47   
   75  Laura Farrell, 9            19:10   
   76  Bridget Curley, 9           19:15   
Time = 1:30:52     Places = 269 
 
12. B D R S H 
   18  Jesse Steffl, 12            16:47   
   46  Jenna Hagen, 9              17:57   
   72  Brittany Owen, 8            19:03   
   85  Shawana Roste, 10           19:33   
   90  Amy Lenz, 10                19:53   
  103  Crystal Carnes, 11          23:12   
Time = 1:33:13     Places = 311 
 
 
 



13. Pipestone-Jasper 
   20  Hollie Carrow, 12           16:58   
   53  Michelle Burkett, 9         18:04   
   65  Ashley Grootwassink, 7      18:35   
   84  Amanda Woodle, 12           19:28   
   92  Britt Sendelbach, 7         20:12   
Time = 1:33:17     Places = 314 
 
14. Adrian-Edgerton 
   45  Laura Kunkel, 12            17:53   
   73  Sarah Kruger, 8             19:07   
   74  Chelsea Heitkamp, 10        19:09   
   78  Ashley Diller, 11           19:15   
   79  Autumn Wolf, 11             19:17   
   93  Sarah Wolf, 9               20:16   
  101  Jennifer Wolf, 11           22:00   
Time = 1:34:41     Places = 349 
 

15. B O L D 
   23  Jenna Hilgert, 9            17:09   
   81  Kathryn Plumley, 8          19:23   
   82  Amber Grund, 8              19:25   
   83  Rachelle Beckler, 10        19:26   
   87  Molly Shouten, 10           19:42   
   91  Jina Schmoll, 9             20:01   
   96  Rachel Ebbers, 10           20:43   
Time = 1:35:05     Places = 356 
 
16. Yellow Medicine East 
   50  Kate Bremmer, 9             18:03   
   71  Lindsey Kurtz, 10           19:02   
   89  Becky Busack, 12            19:49   
   95  Megan Soine, 8              20:21   
   97  Denna McCoy, 10             20:52   
   98  Abbie Biermaier, 10         20:53   
Time = 1:38:07     Places = 402 

        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Julie Gifford, 12           15:21    Tracy-Milroy 
    2     2  Shenna Dauer, 12            15:47    C M-Comfrey-Springfld 
    3     3  Nichole Nelsen, 9           15:52    Martin County West 
    4     4  Hannah Dietrich, 11         15:54    Luverne 
    5     5  Holly Joyce, 9              15:59    Jackson Cty Central 
    6     6  Melissa Schoen, 12          15:59    Martin County West 
    7     7  Krista Beek, 8              16:02    Murray Cty Central 
    8     8  Jenna Boerboom, 12          16:07    Tracy-Milroy 
    9     9  Allyson Hiedeman, 12        16:17    Canby-Minneota-Lin Hi 
   10    10  Kristin Sweetman, 9         16:23    Tracy-Milroy 
   11    11  Jennel Stegenga, 7          16:26    Jackson Cty Central 
   12    12  Jessica Zellar, 11          16:31    S W Star/S V/R L/Brew 
   13    13  Danielle Cranston, 9        16:34    S W Star/S V/R L/Brew 
   14    14  Christa Reiner, 7           16:35    C M-Comfrey-Springfld 
   15    15  McKenzie Burgess, 7         16:35    Martin County West 
   16    16  Jeama Schultz, 9            16:44    C M-Comfrey-Springfld 
   17    17  Sari Stewart, 9             16:45    Jackson Cty Central 
   18    18  Jesse Steffl, 12            16:47    B D R S H 
   19    19  Krystie Ratzlaff, 10        16:52    Mt Lake-Butterfld-Odn 
   20    20  Hollie Carrow, 12           16:58    Pipestone-Jasper 
   21    21  Amanda Hawton, 7            17:05    Redwood Valley 
   22    22  Brooke Duncan, 9            17:06    Jackson Cty Central 
   23    23  Jenna Hilgert, 9            17:09    B O L D 
   24    24  Johanna Schmidt, 8          17:12    Tracy-Milroy 
   25    25  Mindy Platt, 10             17:16    Murray Cty Central 
   26    26  Jenny Erickson, 11          17:20    C M-Comfrey-Springfld 
   27    27  Sadie Dietrich, 7           17:21    Luverne 
   28    28  Sam Schoneman, 12           17:22    Canby-Minneota-Lin Hi 
   29    29  Amanda Ringquist, 8         17:22    Jackson Cty Central 
   30    30  Melissa Francis, 9          17:22    Windom 
   31    31  Lindsey Carlson, 10         17:25    Canby-Minneota-Lin Hi 
   32    32  Naomi Johnson, 12           17:27    Mt Lake-Butterfld-Odn 
   33    33  Debbie Gabel, 12            17:28    Tracy-Milroy 
   34    34  Julie Pohlman, 8            17:29    S W Star/S V/R L/Brew 
   35    35  Kelly Horgan, 8             17:33    Canby-Minneota-Lin Hi 
   36    36  Ann Christensen, 10         17:33    Murray Cty Central 
   37    37  Nicole Cronquist, 9         17:34    Luverne 
   38    38  Carissa Ptacek, 8           17:35    Martin County West 
   39    39  Rachel Behrendt, 11         17:36    Redwood Valley 
   40    40  Marley Anderson, 9          17:38    Redwood Valley 
   41    41  Teresa Andert, 8            17:41    Murray Cty Central 
   42    42  Sharie Platt, 9             17:43    Murray Cty Central 
   43    43  Nikki Neisius, 10           17:48    Canby-Minneota-Lin Hi 
   44    44  Mary Canton, 12             17:49    Canby-Minneota-Lin Hi 
   45    45  Laura Kunkel, 12            17:53    Adrian-Edgerton 
   46    46  Jenna Hagen, 9              17:57    B D R S H 
   47    47  Jamie DeWall, 10            17:59    S W Star/S V/R L/Brew 
   48    48  Alix Bergmann, 7            18:01    Murray Cty Central 
   49    49  Mikayla Grunst, 10          18:01    Jackson Cty Central 
   50    50  Kate Bremmer, 9             18:03    Yellow Medicine East 
   51    51  Brittany Stevens, 9         18:04    Windom 
   52    52  DeAnn Johnson, 12           18:04    Tracy-Milroy 
   53    53  Michelle Burkett, 9         18:04    Pipestone-Jasper 
   54    54  Alison Boyle, 12            18:05    Mt Lake-Butterfld-Odn 
   55    55  Amanda Saum, 7              18:06    Luverne 
   56    56  Maria Gluf, 12              18:10    Luverne 
   57    57  Amber Roiger, 10            18:13    C M-Comfrey-Springfld 
   58    58  Brook Long, 11              18:13    Canby-Minneota-Lin Hi 
   59    59  Skye Sullivan, 11           18:18    Windom 
   60    60  Janelle Larson, 8           18:21    Murray Cty Central 
   61    61  Mary Hartberg, 8            18:21    Windom 



   62    62  Angela Herrig, 10           18:23    Mt Lake-Butterfld-Odn 
   63    63  Jackie Johnson, 10          18:25    Mt Lake-Butterfld-Odn 
   64    64  Friederike Schmidt, 11      18:25    Mt Lake-Butterfld-Odn 
   65    65  Ashley Grootwassink, 7      18:35    Pipestone-Jasper 
   66    66  Katie Roach, 12             18:43    Redwood Valley 
   67    67  Kristen Pless, 12           18:43    Redwood Valley 
   68    68  Mindy Muller, 10            18:47    Windom 
   69    69  Heidi Rogotzke, 11          18:48    C M-Comfrey-Springfld 
   70    70  Rachel Anderson-Rynders, 8  18:49    Martin County West 
   71    71  Lindsey Kurtz, 10           19:02    Yellow Medicine East 
   72    72  Brittany Owen, 8            19:03    B D R S H 
   73    73  Sarah Kruger, 8             19:07    Adrian-Edgerton 
   74        Shanna Tilstra, 11          19:08    Hill-Beaver Creek 
   75    74  Chelsea Heitkamp, 10        19:09    Adrian-Edgerton 
   76    75  Laura Farrell, 9            19:10    Windom 
   77        Rachel Krull, 12            19:13    Hill-Beaver Creek 
   78    76  Bridget Curley, 9           19:15    Windom 
   79    77  Amy Medrud, 11              19:15    Redwood Valley 
   80    78  Ashley Diller, 11           19:15    Adrian-Edgerton 
   81    79  Autumn Wolf, 11             19:17    Adrian-Edgerton 
   82    80  Laura Moldestad, 12         19:22    Redwood Valley 
   83    81  Kathryn Plumley, 8          19:23    B O L D 
   84    82  Amber Grund, 8              19:25    B O L D 
   85    83  Rachelle Beckler, 10        19:26    B O L D 
   86    84  Amanda Woodle, 12           19:28    Pipestone-Jasper 
   87    85  Shawana Roste, 10           19:33    B D R S H 
   88    86  Becky Peterson, 10          19:36    Mt Lake-Butterfld-Odn 
   89    87  Molly Shouten, 10           19:42    B O L D 
   90    88  Kelsey Kruse, 8             19:46    S W Star/S V/R L/Brew 
   91    89  Becky Busack, 12            19:49    Yellow Medicine East 
   92        Abbie BanderLugt, 12        19:49    S W C 
   93    90  Amy Lenz, 10                19:53    B D R S H 
   94    91  Jina Schmoll, 9             20:01    B O L D 
   95    92  Britt Sendelbach, 7         20:12    Pipestone-Jasper 
   96    93  Sarah Wolf, 9               20:16    Adrian-Edgerton 
   97    94  Kristen Pederson, 9         20:18    C M-Comfrey-Springfld 
   98    95  Megan Soine, 8              20:21    Yellow Medicine East 
   99    96  Rachel Ebbers, 10           20:43    B O L D 
  100    97  Denna McCoy, 10             20:52    Yellow Medicine East 
  101    98  Abbie Biermaier, 10         20:53    Yellow Medicine East 
  102    99  Kira Helmers, 9             21:01    Martin County West 
  103   100  Melissa Voehl, 11           21:25    S W Star/S V/R L/Brew 
  104   101  Jennifer Wolf, 11           22:00    Adrian-Edgerton 
  105   102  Alisha Hussong, 10          22:39    S W Star/S V/R L/Brew 
  106   103  Crystal Carnes, 11          23:12    B D R S H 
 


